41.1 	 Prior to the constitution of the arbitral tribunal, a party 

may apply to HKIAC in writing for the arbitration to be 

conducted in accordance with Article 41.2 where:

(a)	 the amount in dispute representing the aggregate 

of any claim and counterclaim (or any set-off 

defence) does not exceed HKD 25,000,000 (twenty-

five million Hong Kong Dollars); or

(b)	 the parties so agree; or

(c)	 in cases of exceptional urgency. 

41.2	 When HKIAC, after considering the views of the parties, 

grants an application made pursuant to Article 41.1, the 

arbitral proceedings shall be conducted in accordance